Fiscal 2018 includes a pre-tax gain of $109 million ($30 million after-tax) recognized from the fiscal 2018 third quarter sale of our Enterprise Information Solutions ("EIS")
business within the Technology Solutions segment.

The third quarter and first nine months of fiscal 2018 include a provisional net discrete tax benefit of $370 million realized in connection with the December 2017
enactment of the 2017 Tax Act. The third quarter and first nine months of fiscal 2018 also include other net discrete tax benefits of $54 million and $50 million.

Quarter Ended December 31, Nine Months Ended December 31,

McKESSON CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS - GAAP

(unaudited)
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Earnings (loss) per common share attributable to

McKesson Corporation (11)

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests

2017 2016 2017 2016

Schedule 2A

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Acquisition-
Related

Expenses and
Adjustments

LIFO
Inventory-
Related

Adjustments

Gains from
Antitrust Legal
Settlements

Restructuring
Charges, Net

Other
Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit 2,715$   -$   6$   (2)$   -$   (1)$   -$   2,718$   (3)   % 2   %

Operating expenses (1) (2) (3) (1,881)$   123$   24$   -$   -$   33$   (157)$   (1,858)$   (5)   % 3   %

Other income, net 20$   -$   1$   -$   -$   -$   1$   22$   (13)   % (15)   %

(90)$   70$   63$   -$   -$   -$   12$   55$   - % - %

697$   193$   94$   (2)$   -$   32$   (144)$   870$   (11)   % 8   %

Income tax benefit (expense) (5) 263$   (53)$   (27)$   1$   -$   (4)$   (280)$   (100)$   (301)   % (12)   %

902$   140$   67$   (1)$   -$   28$   (424)$   712$   42   % 5   %

4.32$   0.67$   0.32$   (0.01)$   -$   0.14$   (2.03)$   3.41$   (7) 51   % 12   %
Diluted weighted average common shares 208   208   208   208   -   208   208   208   (6)   % (6)   %

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Acquisition-
Related

Expenses and
Adjustments

LIFO
Inventory-
Related

Adjustments

Gains from
Antitrust Legal
Settlements

Restructuring
Charges, Net

Other
Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit 2,812$   -$   -$   (155)$   (2)$   (1)$   -$   2,654$

Operating expenses (1,981)$   102$   72$   -$   -$   3$   -$   (1,804)$

Other income, net 23$   -$   3$   -$   -$   -$   -$   26$

780$   102$   75$   (155)$   (2)$   2$   -$   802$

Income tax expense (131)$   (31)$   (14)$   61$   1$   -$   -$   (114)$

636$   71$   61$   (94)$   (1)$   2$   -$   675$

2.86$   0.32$   0.27$   (0.42)$   -$   0.01$   -$   3.04$

Diluted weighted average common shares 222   222   222   222   -   222   -   222

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

The amount represents our proportionate share of the net income or loss of the Change Healthcare joint venture. The amortization of equity investment intangibles and other acquired intangibles of $70 million is included in our
proportionate share of the income (loss) from this equity method investment.

Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.

For more information relating to the Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) and Constant Currency (Non-GAAP) definitions, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of this release.

[…]

Fiscal 2018, as reported under GAAP, includes a pre-tax credit of $46 million ($30 million after-tax) representing a reduction in our TRA liability within our Technology Solutions segment as a result of the enactment of the 2017 Tax Act.

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Change
Vs. Prior QuarterQuarter Ended December 31, 2017

Diluted earnings per common share from
   continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to

   McKesson Corporation (6)

Quarter Ended December 31, 2016

Income from continuing operations before
   income taxes

Income from continuing operations, net of tax,
   attributable to McKesson Corporation

Income from continuing operations before
   income taxes

Income (Loss) from equity method investment in

   Change Healthcare (4)

Schedule 2B

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Acquisition-
Related

Expenses and
Adjustments

LIFO Inventory-
Related

Adjustments

Gains from
Antitrust Legal
Settlements

Restructuring
Charges, Net

Other
Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit 8,109$   -$   12$   (5)$   -$   (1)$   -$   8,115$   (4)   % (1)   %

Operating expenses (1) (2) (3) (4) (6,403)$   369$   19$   -$   -$   293$   182$   (5,540)$   5   % 4   %

Other income, net (5) 102$   1$   1$   -$   -$   -$   (42)$   62$   57   % (16)   %

(271)$   214$   245$   -$   -$   -$   12$   200$   - % - %

1,333$   584$   277$   (5)$   -$   292$   152$   2,633$   (40)   % (3)   %

Income tax benefit (expense) (7) 46$   (183)$   (90)$   2$   -$   (56)$   (259)$   (540)$   (108)   % (10)   %

1,210$   401$   187$   (3)$   -$   236$   (107)$   1,924$   (24)   % (7)   %

5.75$   1.90$   0.89$   (0.01)$   -$   1.12$   (0.51)$   9.14$   (9) (19)   % - %
Diluted weighted average common shares 210   210   210   210   -   210   210   210   (7)   % (7)   %

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Acquisition-
Related

Expenses and
Adjustments

LIFO Inventory-
Related

Adjustments

Gains from
Antitrust Legal
Settlements

Restructuring
Charges, Net

Other
Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit (10) 8,475$   3$   1$   (151)$   (144)$   (2)$   -$   8,182$

Operating expenses (11) (6,092)$   328$   157$   -$   -$   16$   284$   (5,307)$

Other income, net 65$   1$   8$   -$   -$   -$   -$   74$

2,217$   332$   166$   (151)$   (144)$   14$   284$   2,718$

Income tax expense (12) (570)$   (100)$   (37)$   59$   56$   (5)$   (6)$   (603)$

1,599$   232$   129$   (92)$   (88)$   9$   278$   2,067$

7.07$   1.02$   0.57$   (0.40)$   (0.39)$   0.04$   1.23$   9.14$
Diluted weighted average common shares 226   226   226   226   226   226   226   226

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

The amount represents our proportionate share of the net income or loss of the Change Healthcare joint venture.  The amortization of equity investment intangibles and other acquired intangibles of $214 million is included in our proportionate
share of the income (loss) from this equity method investment.

Fiscal 2017, as reported under GAAP, includes $144 million of net cash proceeds primarily received in the first quarter of fiscal 2017 representing our share of antitrust legal settlements within our Distribution Solutions segment.